| }
s

LT

Control Number: 46245

tem Number: 537

Addendum StartPage: 0




~
,
RECEWVED
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-0119.WS,
PUC DOCKETNO.46245  WI6KOV |5 py 13 ¢ .
FUST It e, s

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE §  BEFORE THESEATEOFFICE: .y
DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.  § oF ' LLRA
FOR WATER AND SEWER §  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE § / '

WHITE BLUFF RATEPAYERS GROUP’S
MOTION TO REJECT APPLICATION OR SUSPEND RATES BASED ON
MISREPRESENTATIONS IN THE APPLICATION

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

White Bluff Ratepayers Group (“WBRG”) requests that the Administrative Law Judge -
reject the rate application filed by Double Utility Company, Inc. (“DDU”) based on material
misrepresentations in the application regarding rate base. In the alternative, WBRG requests that
DDU’s rate change be suspended until DDU files' a new application correcting the
misrepresentations in the pending application. Additionally, WBRG requests.that the ALJ order
refunds for amounts collected by DDU since October 1, 2016.

L Introduction -

On August 1, 2016, Double Diamond filed an application to change rates in the White
Bluff and The Cliffs subdivisions. On September 7, 2016, a Commission ALJ deemed the
application to be administratively complete based on the recommendation of Commission Staff.
The application contains material misrepresenta;tions regarding the amounts and nature of DDU’s
claimed rate base. Allowing this matter to proceed without correcting these misrepresentations
will significantly impair WBRG’s ability to review and analyze the application and will lead to
increased rate case expenses-and increas:ed costs to WBRG.

WBRG, or a predecessor, participated in three prior rate cases involving DDU (SOAH
Docket Nos. 582-08-0698, 582-09-4288, and 582-09-6112). Through its participation in those
proceedings, WBRG has copies of applications, pleadings, and discovery from the prior rate

Cascs.

II. Material Misrepresentations
Based on WBRG’s review of DDU’s application, DDU’s responses to WBRG’s 1st RFI,
and the records from DDU’s last water rate case (SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288), WBRG has

571



identified two material misrepresentations in DDU’s application that must be corrected before
this application can be adequately reviewed. The identified misrepresentations may not represent
all misrepresentations in DDU’s application; merely those identified by WBRG upon initial

review. The two material misrepresentations are as follows:

Misrepresentation No. 1: Beginning Plarit Balance from Previous Rate Case

The amounts shown on Table III-3(a) for each of the White Bluff tables-(Total, Watér,
and Sewer) misrepresent the amount approved in the previoas rate case‘. For purposes of
illustration, WBRG will focus on Table I1I-3(a) (White Bluff Water) (attached hereto as Exhibit’
A). The amount shoWn on the line in this table”is $2,966,416. The purpose of this linesis to
establish a baseline rate base—a number that has previously been established by Commis§iof1
order that does not need to be reviewed again. Indeed, the instructions on Table ITI-3(a) of the
application form are ciear in this regard: “Amount must match previous rate case.” The problem
with DDU’s number is that o rate base has ever been approved by TCEQ or the Commission.

In SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288, DDU filed an application that claimed an original
cost for White Bluff plant of $1,442,460. This amount is’shown in Exhibit DDU-23 (attached
hereto as Exhibit B), which is referenced in the Direct Testimony of Chris Ekrut (attached hereto
as Exhibit C), which\ §Vas filed on behalf of DDU. During the course of the ﬁfoceeding, DDU
performed a trended cost study of its assets (“asset evaluation”). DDU then filed direct testimony
that “adjusted” rate base value based on.the trended cost study (éee discussion in Exhibit C,
pps. 21—22). This increased the original cost of White Bluff water plant to $3,(_)80,532l (see
Exhibit B). TCEQ Staff, through the direct testimony of Brian Dickey, rejected DDU’s attempt
to use a trending study to provi&e original cost data for assets for which DDU had no records,
and noted that no rate base had previously been established for DDU. (attached hereto as Exhibit
D). . N

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288, however, did not proceéd to a hearing on the merits.
The parties settled on a rate, but not on a; rate base amount. The matter was remanded to the
TCEQ Executive Director on order of the SOAH ALJ. The TCEQ ED ertered an order on'the
application on August 6, 2014, approving the stipulated rates but not approving a rate base.
‘(Exhibit E).

! Although this number does not match the number shown in the application ($2,966,416), it does match the amount
‘shown on the workpaper supporting that number, which was confirmed in DDU’s Response to RFI WBRG 1-17
and on Bates Page DDU012461.



¢

Because no rate base was established in the ‘previous rate case (and in fact, has never
been established in any prior rate case), the amount tpat should be shown in the application is
$0.00. By inchiding $0.00 in the application, the ALJs, Commission staff, and the parties will
know that DDU has the burden of establishing the original cost value for all of its assets,
pursuant to PUC rules. DDU should'not be allowed to claim that its rate base as of the end of
2007 has ever been approved by a regulatory authority, nor should the parties be forced to waste
hearing time having to argue over whether it has ever been approved. ‘The arguments provided
regarding the White Bluff water system are equally applicable to the White Bluff sewer ‘system
and that of The Cliffs. Also, discrepancies in the rate base schedules lead to discrepancies in

depreciation schedules.

Misrepreselitation No. 2: Developer Contributions

The amount shown on Table III-2, fine 11, and Table III-8(b) is $5,684 (Exhibit F),
which represents the amount of developer contributions™to the White Bluff water system. The
amount is orders of magnitude smaller than the amounts previously identified by SOAH and
claimed by DDU in prior applications‘ and sworn testimony. As explained below, this
discrepancy is on the order of §1 million. DDU has provided no explanation of the basis for its
omission of the proper amounts of developer contributions. ‘

On Auéust 7,2007,,DDU filed an application to change the White Bluff water rates. This
application was heard by SOAH in Docket No. 582-08-0698. The miatter went to evidentiary
hearing in early 2009, and a PFD was prepared by the ALJ (see relevant excerpts of the PFD in
Exhibit G). As explained in the PFD, DDU’s application failed to identify developer
contributions, but the presence of the contributions became known during cross examination of
DDU’s Vice President of Accounting (Kevin Shae) and DDU’s President (Randy Gracy). The
ALJ was unable to determine an exact amount of developer contributions but noted that in the
subsequent application (which was filed while the first application was in hearing), DDU
identified $1.9 million in developer contributions. DDU’s failure to properly identify developer
contributions was a significant factor in the ALJ’s recommendation that DDU’s application be
denied. (sec Exhibit F, PFD at p. 25).

In October 2008, DDU filed another rate change application for the White Bluff water
system. That application identified $1.9 million on developer contributions for several of DDU’s

systems. This. application included- an affidavit signed by Randy Gracy. The amounts of



developer contributions were changed by DDU in its direct testimony, which is explained in the
direct testimony of Chris Ekrut filed in that docket, which increased the amount of developer
contributions to more than $2 million. (Exhibit C, pages 23-24). The developer contfibutions are
also shown on one of Mr. Ekrut’s workpapers. (attached hereto as Exhibit Iri).

The difference between $5,684 and $2 million is more than material; it should be fatal to
DDU’s application. Given the attention paid to developer contributions in the past, and given
DDU’s past attempts to hide these amounts, the undervaluing of developer contributions fof the
purpose of the instant rate change application could not have been done by‘oversight..DDU does
not want to identify the amount of developer contributions because DDU is not entitled to earn a
return on such contributions. WBRG should not bé forced to find these amounts through
discovery and then have to recommend adjustments to rate base and rates based on’ those
adjustments. That should be the job of DDU, which has the burden of proof in this matter. No
rate chapge application silould be’ reviewed until. DDU properly identifies developer

contributions in the application.

H

III.  Requested Relief

DDU should be ordered to correct the misrepresentations in its application, and the
ratepayers should be freed from the burden of having té) pay rates based on these misrepresented
facts. The misrepresentations in DDU’s ai)plication gre both significant with regard to the
amount of DDU’s revenue requirement’ and unfair with regard to the processing of this
proceeding. DDU is currently charging rates based on a grossly overstated rate base. The
Commission should not condone the charging of these rates even on an interim basis. Moreover,
forcing WBRG to identify and correct these errors through its case is fundamentally unfair. The
ratepayers should not be forced to spend their limited resources re-litigating issues previously
determined in prior rate cases. Additionally, DDU shopld not be allowed to increase its rate case
expenses by intentionally hiding key facts from the parties, and then fighting to reveal
information that should have been provided in the application.

To remedy the problems caused by DDU’s misrepresentations, WBRG requests the ALJ -
reject DDU’s application as deficient. Pursuant to COm;nission Subst. R. :24.8(b), the
Commission may reject an application if it determines that deficiencies exist in.the application.
The rule does not limit the Commission from rejecting an application after the application has

been deemed administratively complete. Rejection of ‘the application would give DDU time to

4



gather all of the necessary data and prepare and file a complete application. Rejection of the
application would also allow DDU tl‘le opportunity to work with the ratepayers in coming to.
some agreement regarding rate base prior to the filing of the application. Altérnatively, WBRG
requests that the ALJ determine that DDU failed to properly complete the raté application, and
suspend the rate:pursuant to Commission Substantive Rule 24.26(b) until such time as DDU
submits a properly completed application.*

If the ALJ rejects the application or suspends the rates until DDU submits a properly
completed application, the ALJ needs to also order DDU to reﬁmd’ the amounts its has collected -
since October 1, 2016 (tl}e effective date of the rate change) that exceed its previously approved
rates.

Dated: November 15, 2016
Respectfull

C. Jyf reelgdd

Statd Bar No. 07417500
Mathews & Freeland, LLP
8140 N. MoPac Expy
Suite 2-260

Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 404-7800
jfreeland@mandf.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
WHITE BLUFF RATEPAYERS GROUP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a copy of this White Bluff Ratepayers Group’s Motion to Reject Application
Or Suspend Rates Based On Misrepresentations in the Application was served on all parties of
record in this proceeding on November 15, 2016, by hand-delivery, facsimile, electronic mail,
and/or First Class Mail.

?

e

E/ T
C. Joe Bfeeland




Exhibit A

Table III-3(a) (White Bluff Water)




s

SCHEDULE I11-3(A} RB RECONCIL

UTILITY NAME*  Double Diamond Utitity Company, Inc. WHITE BLUFF (Water)

1H-3(a) UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE-RECONCILIATION TO PRIOR CASE

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CLIANGE

FOR TEST YEAR ENDED: 12/31/2015
ORIGINAL COSTDATA .
A B - C 3]
Line No. Description Amount Amount
Beginning Gross Plant balance -
1. (from previous rate casc)
Plant additions after previous rate |3
2., case F i«i—i g‘g‘g
3. 2008 Additions 3 136,982
4. 2009 Additions N 86,790
5. 2010 Additions 3 40,621 |&=
6. 2011 Additions $ 61,809
7. 112012 Additions 8 72,848 |geF
8. 2013 Additions $ 1.204 |55
9, 2014 Additions 3 -
10. 2015 Additions ’ $ 88,234
Total additions (add lites 5 through{ et e
11. 10, Col C) .
. Test year plant retirements after
12. previous rate case:
13, ) )
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
Tofal retirements (add [ine 13
21. through 20, Col C)
Ending balance (fine 1 + line {1 -
22. line 21) 3,454,904

3

kg

Please provide a full explanation of any adjustments to accounts from the prior period.

Page 33 *




Exhibit B
SOAH Docket.582-09-4288
Exhibit DDU-23




Schedule CDE-S

Page 1of 1
. .
Double Diamond Utilities Co.' -
M SOAH Docket No, 582-09-4288
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0505-UCR ' )
Rate Base Impact of Asset Evaluation
N
The Retreat White Bluff Groundwater Tota} The Cliffs Surface Water Total
Application Values
Original Cost
Plant 1,665,321 $ 1,442,460 $ 3,107,782 $ 806,985 ] $ 806,985
Regulatory Asset 152,552 152,4552 154,824 - 154,824
Subtotal 1,665,321 § 1,595,013 | $ 3,260,334 - $ 961,808{ $ - 961,808
Accumulated Depreciation ! 4 N
Plant {153,445} § (384,748)] $ (538,193) $ (304,852 $ {304,852
Regulatory Asset (30,510) {30,510}, {30,965, (30,965)
Subtotal {153,445) $ {a15,259)| $ {568,703} 3 (335,817)| $ {335,817)
Net Plant -
Plant 1,511,877 S 1,057,712) $ 2,569,583 $ 502,133 $ f 502,133
Regulatory Asset - 122,042 : 122,042 123,859 123,859
Subtotal 1,511,877 $ 1,179,754 | $ 2,691,631 | »=- 3 625,991 $ 625,991
s -
Anpual Depreciation |
Plant 41376 $ 45,395 s 86,771 $ 50,2491 % 50,249
Regulatary Asset 30,510 30,510 30,965 30,965
Subtotal 41,376 S 75506 f8 . 117,281 s 81,214} $ 81,214
{Vatues from Asset Evaluation
Original Cost .
Plant 1,700,104 $ 3,080,532 $ - 4,780,636 $ 1,185,625 $ 1,185,625
Regulatory Asset 152,552 152,552 154,824]"* 154,824
Subtotal 1,700,104 § 3,233,0841 $ 4,933,188 S 1,340,448 | $ 1,340,448
Accumulated Depreciation .
Plant * (214,198) $ {840,050)] 5 {1,054,243) s (405,53;) $ . {405,537
Regulatory Asset '{30,510) {39,510} {30,965) {30,965,
b Subtotal « [214,198) § (870,560)] $ (1,084,759} 3 A B (436,501
Net Plant T
Plant 1,485,906 § 2,240,482 s 3,726,387 | $ 780,088 | § 780,088
Regulatory Asset - . 122,042 122,042 123,859 ~ 123,859
Subtotal 1,485,906 $ 4 2,362,524 S 3,848,429 5 903,947 | 5 903,947
Aanual Depreciation
Plant 56,063 §$ 98,649) $ 154,712 S 42,104 | 5 42,104
Régulatory Asset . 30,510 30,510 30,965 . 30,965
Subtotal 56,063 $ “ 129,260 | $ 185,223 $ 73,0695 * 73,069
Impact to Rate Base . .
Original Cost '
Plant 34,783 1,638,071 | $ 1,672,854 $ 378,640] 5 378,640
Regulatory Asset - -, - - - -
Subtotal 34,783 $ 1,638,071 $ 1,672,854 $ 378,6403S ¢ 378,640
Accumutated Depreciation
plant (60,754) $ (455,302)| ¢ (516,055) $ {100,685)] $ {100,685)
Regulatory Asset L - - - - -
Subtotal {60,754) $ * (455,302)) $ (516,055} ' $ (100,685)) & {100,685}
Net Plant
Plant {25,971) § 1,182,769 $ 1,156,798 $ 272,956} $ 277,956
Regulatory Asset - - . - -
Subtotal {25,371) $ 1,182,763 | $ 1,156,798 S 277,956} % 277,956
Annual Depreciation v
Plant 14,687 § 53,2541 % 67,941 3 8,146) $ (8,146}
Regulatory Asset . * - - - L e -
Subtotal B 14,687 $ * 53254 67,541 3 (8.146) § (8,148)|

DDU-23

DDU012734



+. Exhibit C

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288

Excerpts from Direct Testimony of Chris Ekrut




SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-09-4288

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-0505-UCR

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE. BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE .

DIAMOND UTILITIES COMPANY,
INC. TO CHANGE WATER RATE
TARIFF FOR SERVICE IN HILL, PALO
PINTO, AND JOHNSON COUNTIES

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

LR SN LN L S L O

PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS
OF
CHRIS EKRUT

) ON BEHALF OF’

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES COMPANY, INC.

-

MARCH 1, 2010

375824-9 03/01/2010 - DDU-E




10

Il

12.

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23

24

B

L INTRODUCTION AND QUALIFICATIONS

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

My name is Chris Ekrut. Iam a Manager with J. Stowe & Co., In¢. My business address
js 1300 E. Lookout'Dr., Ste. 100, Richardson, Texas 75082. '
PLEASE OUTLINE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL
BACKGROUND.

I received my undergraduate degree, a Bachelor of Arts with a major in Public
Administration, from West Texas A&M Unive;'sity in 2(}03;, graduating with honors, I
then received a Master’s in Public Administration from the University of North Texas ;n
2005, again graduating with honors. While pursuing my Master’s Degree, I served as an
intern with R.W. Beck, Inc. ("R.W. Beck”), and officially joined the Company in 2005 as
a Consulting Analyst upon completion of my degree. I left R-W. Beck in Aprif 2008 to
join J. Stowe & Co., LLC. (“J. Stowe & Co.”) as a Senior Consultant, and was promoted’
to Manager in December 2009. Tn 2009, I also received my certification as an .Associate
in Project Management by the Project Management Institute. My professiohal resume is
herein included as Exhibit DDU-16. j
GENERALLY, WHAT DOES YOUR-WORK WITH J. STOWE & CO. ENTAIL?

1 have provided a broad range of consulting services to the utility industg, including, but

not limited to:

* Cost of service and rate desi gn studies .
* Litigation support

e System valuations

*  Operational and organization studies

* Socioeconoini¢ impact analysis

3758249 03/01/2010 Prefiled Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut

< Page |




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Q. ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU PRESENTING TESTIMONY IN THIS
PROCEEDING? |

A. I am presenting testimony on behalf of Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc., referred
to herein >as “Double’ Diamoﬁd”, “DDU”, and/or “thg Utility.”

Q. CAN YOU PLEASE DEFINE THE SYSTEMS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF
THIS PROCEEDING? |

A DDU currently is authorized to provide water service from three (3) water systems.
These systems, listed below in Table 1, are all subject io this proceeding:

‘Tai)le I — List of Water Systems Subject to Proceeding
Watf:r System M
The Cliffs 1820061
The Retreat 1260127
* White Bluff 1090073
II. PURPOSE AND SCOPE
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?

A. J. Stowe & Co. was retained by DDU to assist the Utility in preparing and filing the rate
change application that is subject of this proceeding. The purpose of my testimony is to
provide background on the procedures and 1llethod010gies utilized to prepare the-
application and the requested rates.

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON
COST OF SERVICE AND/OR RATE MATTERS?

A. No, I have not.

375824-9 03/01/2010 . Prefiled Dircet Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut

* Business Plan development

* Program/ Project Management

Page2



Please note that to recognize the Utility’s prior 2006 Test Year water rate application, I

2 have amortized the regulatory asset beginning in 2006.
3 VII. RATE BASE /INVESTED CAPITAL
4 Q. COULD YOU SUMMARIZE THE LEVEL OF INVESTED CAPITAL
5 PRESENTED IN THE APPLICATION?
6 A The level of investor supplied capital presented in the application is sunimarized in Table
7 6 below:
Table 6 — Application Level of Investor Supplied Capital _
) Groundwater Surface Water Total i
Net Book Value of Assets $ 2,691,631 $ 625,991 $3,317,622
Working Cash Allowance 64,744 59,100 123,844
Less: Developer Contributions (1,699,742) (204,747) (1,904,489)
Total Investor Supplied Capital $ 1,056,633 $ 480,344 $1,536,977
8,
9 Q. COULD YOU ALSO PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE ORIGINAL
10 COST, ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION, ANNUAL DEPRECIATION, AND
11 NET BOOK VALUE FOR ASSETS PRESENTED WITHIN THE APPLICATION?
12 A The original cost, accumulated depreciation, annual depreciation, and net book value of
13 water assets presented in the application are sunumarized in Table 7 below:
Table 7 — Application Rate Base Summary
Groundwater Surface Water Total
Original Cost " $3,260,334 $ 961,808 $ 4,222,142
Accumulated Depreciation (568,703) (335,817) (904,520)
Net Book Value $2,691,631 $ 625,991 $3,317,622
.Annual Depreciation "$117,281 $ 81,214 $ 198,495

14

375824-9 03/01/2010

Prefiled Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Fkrut
Page 20




10

11

.12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Q. YOU TESTIFIED EARLIER THAT TCEQ STAFF RECOMMENDED THAT
DDU PERFORM AN ASSET-EVALUATION IN SUPPORT OF ITS REQUESTED
RATE BASE. IS THIS CORRECT?

A.  Yes. Thatis my understandiﬁé.

Q. COULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN THE IMPACT THE ASSET EVALUATION
HAS ON THE NUMBERS YOU PRESENTED IN TABLE 7 ABOVE?

A. Based on the numbers ’prescnted by Dr. Harkins, DDU’s rate base is greater than what
was originally presented in the application.

Q. CAN SQ'OU PLEASE QUANTIFY THE INCREASE IN RATE BASE RES}JLTIN(}: ‘
FROM THE WORK PERFORMED BY DR. HARKINS?

A Schedule CDE-5 (Ekhibit DDU-23) presents the requested quantification

Q. HAVE YOU ‘PERFORMED“ A COMPARISON BETWEEN THE ASSETS
PRESENTED IN THE APPLICATION AND THE ASSET. LISTING
DEVELOPED THROUGH THE CONDUCT OF THE ASSET EVALUATION?

A..  Yes. This comparison is contained in Schedule CDE-6 (Exhibit DDU-24).

Q. BASED ON THE NUMBERS PRESENTE]f BY DR. HARKINS, COULD YOU
PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF DDU’S REQUESTED RATE BASE?

A.. Table8 Below presents a summary of DDU’s requested rate base as a result of the Asset
Evaluation:

375824-9 03/01/2010 Prefiled Dircct Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut

, ¥ Page 21



Table 8 — Requested Water Rate Base Resulting from Asset Evaluation

) Groundwater Surface Water Total
Original Cost $ 4,933,188 $ 1,340,448 $ 6,273,636
Accumulated Depreciation . (1,084,759) (436,501) (1,521,260)
Net Book Value $ 3,848,429 $ 903,947 $ 4,752,376
Annual Depreciation $ 185,223 $ 73,069 $ 258,291
2 .
3 Q. BASED ON. THE WORK PERFORMED BY DR. HARKINS, ARE THERE
4 OTHER IMPACTS 'TO THE UTILITY’S LEVEL OF INVESTED CAPITAL
5 PRESENTED IN THE APPLICATION? .
6 A Yes. The level of working cash allowance is impacted as well as the level of developer
7 contributions.
8 Q. PLEASE ' EXPLAIN THE IMPACT ON THE UTILiTY’S WORKING CASH
9. ALLOWANCE?
10 A In accordance witl} 30 TAC §291.31(c)(2)(B)(iii), DDU’s" requested working cash
11 allowance is set equivalent to 1/8"’! of its ;)pel'ations and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses:
12 However, Dr. Harkins has identified some’ expenses during the Test Year which should
13 have been capitalized by the utility, instead of included as an O&M expense. By
14 capitalizing these items into rate base, the utility’s operations and maintenance expenses
15 are decreased and, as a result, the level of working cash allowance must also be
16 decreased.
17 Additigni'illy, as will be discussed later, some of the O&M expenses within the
18 application have been allo&:ated to the respective water and sewer utilities based on
19 original cost of plant investment. Including the original cost resultingw from the Asset
375824-9 03/01/2010 Prefiled Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut

Page 22




1 Evaluation alters the allocation of expenses between the water and sewer utility, further
2ﬂ impacting O&M expenses and the working cash allowaf}ce.
3 Q. CAN YOU PLEASE QUAN’I:IFY THE IMPACT TO WORKING CASH
4 ALLOWANCE? |
5 A, Table 9 shows the reduction in operations and maintenance expense and the resulting
6 reduction in the Utility’s requested working cash allowance:
Table 9 —I‘mpact to Working Cash Allowance from Assct Evaluation
Groundwater Surface Water Total
Application level of O&M Expensc $ 517,955 $472,797 $990,751
Wc;l‘king Cash Allowance (1/8" O&M) $64,744 $59,100 $123,844
gijs‘ﬁf:n':‘;z‘e ?;?ﬁ‘\ﬁg;‘*)’e““ $ 414,046 $ 370,099 $ 784,145
Working Cash Allowance (1/8" O&M) $51,756 © $46,262 $ 98,018
Reduction in O&M Expense $ (103,909) $ (102,697) $ (206,606)
Reduction in Working Cash Allowance $(12,988) $ (12,838) $(25,826)
7
8 Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW THE LEVEL OF DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS -
9 IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE APPLICATION IS IMPA’CTED. BY THE ASSET
10 EVALUATION PERFORMED BY DR. HARKINS?
11 A It is my understanding that it has been the practice of the Utility’s Parent Company to pay
12 for 80% of the initial assets, including all distribution mains and lines, during the
13 , constmétion of a water and sewer system. The remaining 20% was then paid by the
14 Utility. Beyond initial construction, all assets and maintenance are funded 100% by the
15 Utility. To determine the appropriate level of these contributions by the parent company,

375824-9 03/01/2010 : Prefiled Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut
Page 23



1 Mr. Gracy has identified those assets, subject to the 80% payment by the parent company
2 from. the asset listing produced by Dr. Harkins. This listing is presented herein as
3 Schedule CDE-7 (Exhibit DDU-25).

4 Q. CAN YOU PLEASE QUANTIFY THE IMPACT OF THIS ADJUSTMENT TO

5 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS?
6 A Table 10 illustrates the total Parent Company contributed assets contained within the
7 application as compared to the amount identified by Mr. Giacy resulting from the asset
8 evaluation.
Table 10 — Impact of Asset Evaluation of Developer Contributed Capital
Groundwater - Surface Water Total .
Application Value $ 1,699,742 $ 204,747 $ 1,904,489
Adjusted Values ' Cm
(as identificd by Mr. Gracy) 2,222,479 329,195 2,551,614
Variance $ 522,737 $ 124,448 $ 647,185
9 \

10 Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE UTILITY’S LEVEL OF INVESTED CAPITAL

11 BASED ON THE RESULTS OF THE ASSET EVALUATION? ’ %
12 A Table 11 below presents the requested level of invested capital in accordance with the
13 results of the Asset Evaluation.
Table 11 —Asset Evaluation Level of Investor Supplied Capital
Groundwater Surface Water " Total
Net Book Value of Assets $ 3,848,429 $ 903,947 . $4,752,376
Working Cash Allowance 51,756 46,262 98,018
Less: Developer Contributions (2,222,479) (329,195) (2,551,674)
* Total Investor Supplied Capital - _$ 1,677,709 $ 621,014 $2,298,720
14
375824-903/01/2010 Prefiled Ditect Testimony and Exhibits of Chris Ekrut
Page 24



Exhibit D

SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288

Excerpts from Direct Testimony of Brian Dickey



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-09-4288
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-0505-UCR

WATER RATE/TARIFF CHANGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
APPLICATION OF DOUBLE DIAMOND §

UTILITIES CO. IN HILL, PALO PINTO, S OF

AND JOHNSON COUNTIES, TEXAS, g

APPLICATION NO, 36220-R § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

‘DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
BRIAN DICKEY
PLAN & GROUNDWATER REVIEW SECTION
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION .
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

APRIL 29, 2010

£d-2

RS e o Y QTN




(8]

(93]

10
11

12

14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21
22

23

/
i

or any property, right, or thing, or for interest expense may not be allowed either as

capital cost or as expense except to the extent that the regulatory authorify finds that

payment to be reasonable and necessary.” DDU had the right to request a rate change
] ¢ . .

annually but chose to not do so for several years, incurring additional debt instead.

Receiving the cash advances was not necessary; it was a choice. Furthermore, it is not

reasonable for DDU to expect its customers to pay for the cash advances now and in this

. mannei', which would allow DDU to collect the entire amount in only five years when it

was incurred over more years than that, to earn return and depreciation on that amouat, to
collect that money twice when it was \spent‘on assets and expenses, and to impose an
interest rate-that has already been reduced by Ms. Pascua in her weighted average ra’@ of
retwn calculations. Most implortarftly, a cash advance by its very nature is not currently

used and useful property; it is mioney temporarily given to someone that has to be
retufned, i.e. paid back. It does not belong to the borrower and, therefore, is not the

borrower’s property. Therefore, the regulatory asset created to recover cash advances in

the amount of $554,319 should be disallowed.

Assét Depreciation

Q.

*

‘What have you done to verify the installation dates and original costs of DDU’s

assets?

“

1 performed a site inspection of the three water systems on November 14, 2008, with

* attorneys Ms. Stefanie Skogen and Ms. Ruth Takeda. I visited DDU’s office with Ms.

Pascua 1o perform an audit of DDU’s financial records on July 22 and 23, 2009, which

was preceded by the RFI letter dated July 10, 2009 (attachment BDD-9). also reviewed’

the trending study prepared by Dr. Victoria Harkins, P.E., witness for DDU, and the

Page 9 0f 21



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

TCEQ’s official CCN files to attempt to identify any rate case order involving DDU that
may have established a rate base.

What is trending?

Trending takes the known gc;st 6f an asset on a known date and determines the cost of the
asset at a different point in time. It can be used by 2 utility that does not have supporting
documentation for an asset listed in its depreciation schedule to try to support the claimed
original cost of the asset. The Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Coﬁstr‘uction Costs
(attachment BDD-17) provides the cost index numBers By year for various utility

equipment to use to calculate the cost of each type of equipment at a certain point in time.

_ Did you, Ms. Pascua, or another ED staff member recommend to DDU that it have a

trefiiding study done for the assets for which it did not have supporting

¥

documentation?

No. I did state at the evidentiary hearing for DDU’s last water rate application, SOAH
Docket No. 582-08-0698, that one option for supporting its asset costs was to obtain a
treriding study, but ED staff did not actually recommend that DDU commission a
trending study. ‘ /

Is rate base established every time the TCEQ i_ssues an order in a rate case?

No. The TCEQ’s Utilities and Districts Siwt?on’s policy requires the utility to request the
establishment of rate base at the time the utility files its rate application. However, the
Commission may “establish rate base in an order it issues in a rate case following a
contested case hearing and proposal for decision even if the applicant did not request itin
the application.

Did y(;ur find any orders in the TCEQ’s official CCN file establishing a rate base for

Page 10 of 21



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DDU?

No.

Do you have any adjustments to the original cbst, annual depreciation, accumulated
depreciation, | dnd/or net plant value for any of the assets presented in the
application?

Yes. I reviewed the Water utility plant items in detail. I have made some adjustments to
the depreciation schedule as a resuit of my réview of the information. After making my
adjustments, ] used the straight-line depreciation method as required by the TCEQ’s rules
to calculate the net plant values for the rate base for each system. As a résult, for The
Cliffs, I célculated an original cost of $1,278,952, accumulatéd depreciation of $464,119,

net plant value of $815,833, annual depreciation of $41,557, and developer contribiition

of $447,600. These calculations are in attachment BDD-2, For The Retreat, I calculated”

an origi'nal cost of $1,645,052, accumulated depreciation of $208,222, net plant value of .

$1,436,830, annual depreciation of $52,944, and developer contribution of $453,279.
These ca.lculations are in attachment BDD-3. For White Bluff, I calculated an original
cost of $3,678,67S5, accumulated depreciation of $1,216,416, net plant value of
$2,462,259, annual depreciation of $97,039, and idevelop;er contribution of
$1,793,240.83. These calculétions are in dttachment BDD-4. I provided this information
to Ms. Pascua to use in her cost of service calculations.

Has the ulérafiitration (UF) inembrane unif at The Cliffs been approved for use?

No, it has not. On March 31, 2008, Mr. James “Red” Weddell, P.E. denied the exception
DDU needed to be able to use the unit. I have attached a copy of his letter (attachment

BDD-10). Because DDU cannot legally use the UF membrane unit, the unit is not used

Page 11 of 21



Exhibit E

Order of TCEQ Executive Director




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-09-4288
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2009-0505-UCR
APPLICATION NO. 36220-R

WATER RATE/TARIFF CHANGE § BEFORE THE
APPLICATION OF DOUBLE DIAMOND ° § ‘
UTILITIES COMPANY, INC,, 8 TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND §
NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 12087, INHILL, § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
PALQO PINTO, AND JOHNSON §
COUNTIES, TEXAS §

ORDER

Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc., (Applicant) presented an application
for an increase in its retail water rates and for tariff changes in Hill, Palo Pinto, and
Johnson Counties (Application) to the Executive Director (ED) of the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality (Commission) for approval, pursuant to Section 5.122 of the
Texas Water Code. The Applicant provides water service in Hill, Palo Pinto, and
Johnson Counties and is a public utility as defined in Section 13.002(23) of the Texas
Water Code. |

On October 23, 2008, the Applicant filed the Application with the Commission,
which was assigned Application No. 36220-R. The Applicant provided notice of the rate
change with a proposed effective date of December 27, 2008, to the customers on
October 24, 2008. The notice of the rate increase complied with the notice
requirements of Section 13.187 of the Texas Water Code and Title 30, Section 291.22 of
the Texas Administrative Code and was sufficient to place affected persons on notice
regarding the proposed rate increase. The Commission received requests for a public

hearing on the application from more than 10% of the utility’s customers.



The Honorable Ri¢hard R. Wilfong, an administrative law judge (ALJ) of the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH), conducted a preliminary hearing on
August 4, 2009, in Austin, Texas. The ALJ took jurisdiction over the case and
designated the following parties: the Applicant, the ED, the Public Interest Counsel of

»the Commission, and protestants: The Retreat Homeowners Group, White Bluff
Subdivision Ratepayers, and The Cliffs Utility Committee. On October 14, 2010, the
Appliqant, The Retreat Homeowners Group, a;nd White Bluff Subdivision Ratepayers
filed a Joint Motion to Withdraw Testimony and Stipulate Agreed R;Ites for the White

/ Bluff an(%i The Retreat Subdivisions, which stated in part that the\'Applicant had entered
into settlement agreementé with the ratep;yers from the two subdivisions. On
December 3, 2010, the Applicarit ﬁled a Motion to Abate, stating it had reached a
settlement with The Cliffs Utility Group but needed time to finalize the documentation.
The AppIicé;xt thén filed a Motion to Dismiss and Remand to the ED on December 9,

’2010, stating it had settled all issues with the protestants. Therefore, on Deécember 14,
2010, the ALJ dismissed the mﬁat.ter from SOAH’s docket and refnan_ded it to the ED,
pursuant to Title 30, Section 80.101 of the Texas Administrative Code.

The rate structures reques’;ed by the Applicant, as amended by the settlement
agreéments, are just and reasonable and adequate to allow the utility to recover its costs
of providing water service, as required by Sections 13.182 and 13.183 of the Texas Water
Code. Attached is the tariff reflecting the requested rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ’ENVIRONMENTA]‘;

+  QUALITY ORDERS that:
1. Arate increase for Double Diamond Utilities Co. Inc., are approved as listed
on the attached rate tariff, effective June 1, 2010, for White Bluff, June 30,

2010 for Thé Retreat, and December 31, 2010, for The Cliffs.



-

2, Unlessv previoiislly provided, Double Diamond Utilities Co. Inc., shall
provide written notice of the final rate structure approved in this v
proceeding to all affected customers with the next billing cycle after
issuance of this order.

3. The Chief Clerk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality shall
f(;l"ward a copy of this order and attached tariff to the parties.

4. If any pl‘ovision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this order.is for any reason
held to be invalid, the invalidity of any poftion shall not affect the validity

of the remaining portions of the order.’

Issue Date: August 6, 2014

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

P A b

For the Commission




Exhibit F

Tables ITI-2 & I11-8(b)



SCHEDULE IH-2 RATE BASE SUMM

UTILITY NAME;  Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc. WHITE BLUFF (Water)
SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CIIANGE
. HI-2 RATE BASE SUMMARY
FOR TIIE TEST YEAR ENDED: * 123122015

Line
No. ! Description Reference
1| Additions: i rom)SEs
2 L, ! Schedule ITI-3,
+ 2. | Utlity plant (Originat Cost) 3.454.904 | Line 50, Col D
. . Schedule IT1-4,
3. Construction work in progress _ liines
. . - Schedule 1114,
4, Materials and supplics - |Lines
A s Working cash (capital) . 24,568 E?::gule -5, *
: 6 N Schedule IiI-4,
. Prepayments - |linc8
7. | Other Additions - JAdd schedule
TOTAL ADDITIONS (Add Lincs 2 through 6) 3,479.472 | Rdninsen
Deductions: ' Eny {
9. Reserve for depreciation {Accumulated) Tl 1.680.490 |Col F, Line 50
10. | Advances [or constraction Schedule HI-8(a),
. -~ |Col F,Line 6
11. |* Developer Contributions in aid of construction Schedule IH-8(b).
5,684 |Col G, Line 6
12. | Accumulated deferred income taxes _ i?::gule -9,
' ) 5 Schedule IN-9(b)
13. | Accumulated deferred investment lax credits o liines
14. | Other Deductions \ . - {Add schedule
15. | TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (Add lines 9 through 14) 1,686,174 |5
16. | RATE BASE (Line 8, lcss Line 15) 1,793,299

Page 31




™

UTILITY NAME:  Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc. WHITE BLUFF (Water)
SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

11I-8 ADVANCES FOR CONST RUCTION AND
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTUCTION
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED: 12/31

12015

1H-8(a) ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION:

SCHEDULE 111-8 ADVANCES CIAC

111-8(b) DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION*:

A B C D E r G

Line Date of Amount of  |Repayments made tq R:Sfc);:(\[s::)\(’?uc Ar?f:;::iuizc
No. Item Tnstallation Tota! Cost Advance devetoper (toSchlll-2) [ the future*

1. i

2.

3. Not Applicable

4.
5. . .
6. Tota i%’-};’%l I N l
*IC any advances or CIAC from developers or are refundable, please provide the potental date of refunding, if known.

A B C D E F G
@) -
Line Datc of Amount of Raic Basc
$ustallation or Developer Accumulated Value
No. Item | Contribution Total Cost Contribution | Annual amortization] Amortization §( to Sch 111-2),
1. |Tap Fees} Various 5,684 0 0 gl 5,684
2. ’
T3
4.
3.
6. {Total s 5,684 0 0 0] 5,684

*Custamer CIAC 15 entered directly on T11-3

Pag?e 38



Exhibit G
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-0698

. Exceipts from Proposal for Decision
)



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

APPLICATION OF DOUBLE
DIAMOND UTILITIES, INC. TO
CHANGE ITS WATER RATES AND

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

2
TARIFF, IN HILL, PALO PINTO, AND ~ § ' OF

§

§

JOHNSON COUNTIES, TEXAS,

APPLICATION NO. 35771-R ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
" L. INTRODUCTION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU) has filed an application to increase the rates for its
retail water ut'ility service. DDU serves three separate developments and seeks to change its
rates for all three public water systems: The Cliffs in Palo Pinto County,' the Retreat in Johnson

County,” and the White Bluff development in Hill County.’

The Executive Director (ED), the Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC), White Bluff
Subdivision Ratepayers (WBSR), and other Protestants cor;tend that DDU failed to meet its
burden of proof to demonstrate th;ﬁlt the proposed increase would be’just and reasonable. They
differ, however, on what DDU’s rates should ultimately be at the conclusion of this proce;ding.
The ED recommends that Df)U’s rates should revert back to their levels before the filing of this
application. WBSR, on the other hand, would rofl back DDU’s rates to levels lower than those

previously in effect.

The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees that DDU has not met its burden of proof.
There are numerous discrepancies between DDU’s applications and its supporting
documentation. DDU failed to demonstrate how: it set its rates and how those rates were just and
reasonable. DDU also failed to demonstrate how it met the regulatory criteria to allow

consolidation of two of its water systems under one rate. Furthermore, DDU apparently failed to

. H
! The Cliffs water system was begun in 1993 and has 228 connections.
? The Retreat water system was begun in 2003 and has 48 connections..

3 The White Bluff water system was begun in 1990 and has 553 connections.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR :

account for developer contributions in this rate case. Along with these issues and the other
numerous discrepancies betweén its application and its supporting documentation, the ALJ
recomimends that the application be denied. The ALJ also recommends that the Commission set
DDU?’s rates at those levels' existing before DDU filed its application in August of 2007. DDU
should also be ordered to refund or credit to customers all sums collected since the effective date
of the rates at issue in this hearing that exceeded its prior rates, plus six percent interest on the

»

over-collections,

>

II. JURISDICTION

No party disputes the jurisdiction of either the Commission-or the State Office of
. Administrative Hearings (SOAH). '

b

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 7, 2007, DDU ﬁle_& ‘its first application to change its rates for the water service
provided {inder Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) N;;l 12087 Notices of the
application were mailed to DDU’s customers on July 27, 2007.° The effective date of the
increase was September 28, 2007.%5 In December of 2007, DDU submitted a new document
purporting to make ¢orrections to the August 2007 application.”

More than ten percent of DDU’s customers filed protests by the applicable deadline. On

November 14, 2007, the Chief Clerk mailed notice of a preliminary hearing to DDU. However, -

on November 29, 2007, SOAH issued an order requiring that the preliminary hearing be held in
Hillsboro, Texas, on February 5, 2008.

1 DDU Exh. 30. DDU’S exhibits were marked in the hearing as “App. Exh.” For ease of reference and
clarity, the ALJ will refer to'all of DDU’s exhibits as “DDU Exh,” in this proposal for decision.

5 DDU Exh. 30, pg. 36. Unless otherwise noted, all references to page numbers refer fo the Bates stamped
number of the exhibit, not the page number of the document itself. \

¢ DDU Exh. 30, pg. 36.
" DDU Exh. 25.



SOAH DOCKET NO, 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR :

Accordingly, the Chief Clerk mailed the revised notice of a preliminary hearing to DDU
on December 13, 2007. DDU mailed the revised notice of the preliminary hearing to its
customers on January 9, 2008.% The notice’contained a statement of the time, place, and nature
of the hear{ng; a statement of the legal autliority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to
be held; a reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain

statement of the matters asserted.’

On February 5, 2008, SOAH held the preliminary hearing as indicated in the nofice. The

following attended and were admitted as parties:

%

PARTY ) REPRESENTATIVE
DDU ‘ Michael Skahan
ED Stephanic Skogen
OPIC ' Eli Martinez
WBSR i Shari Heino
Jack and Sandra McCartncy . .| Themselves
The Cliff’s Subdivision Ratepayers Todd McCall

The ALJ held the hearing on the merits on February 23-24, 2009, and all of the parties

appeared and participated. The following witnesses testified in this case:

WITNESS “PARTY . SUBJECT

Kevi'n Shea, Vice President, Accounting *DDU ) Accounting issues
Randy Gracy, President DDU Corporate issues
Charles Gillespie, Jr., Consultant DDiJ Application issucs ¢
Nelisa Heddin WBSR Application issues
Elsie Pascua, Accountant/Auditor ED Cost of service and révenue requirement
Brian David Dickey, General Engineering - ED Rate design and depreciation schedules.
Specialist

8 EDExh. D.

? ED Exh. D.




* SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 20
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

development would be subsidizing the newer development. This would not result in water rates

that are just and reasonable for the White Bluff ratepayers.

C. Developer Contributions and the Effect on Invested Capital

) -

. £ - . . “q A
*  In setting the rates for water service, the Commission must fix a utility’s overall revenues

at a level thit will, among other things, “permit the utility, a reasonable opportunity to éarn a
reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful in rendering service to the public over

. "2 However, developer

and above its reasonable and necessary operating expenses .
contributions are not included in a utility’s invested capital.** Developer contributions are those
assets paid for l?y the developer instead of the utility. Since the developer paid for those assets,
they are not considered to be the invested capital of the utility because the utility made no
investment in the asset. To.the utility, the capital contributed by the developer was cost free.

‘Therefore, developer contributions are not included in the invested capital calculation.®

1. Evidentiary Record

DDU did not indicate in either version of its application for test year 2006 that a portion
of its assets came from developer contributions.” However, DDU’s witness testified that
developer contributions should have been noted in the application. In discussing Table III.C. of

DDU’s August 2007 application,® Kevin Shea, DDU’s vice president of accounting, stated:

Q Can you read that -- that section?

A “Developer’s contribution, water.”

 TEX. WATER CODE ANN. § 13.183(a).
& 30 TAC § 291.31()B)(A)GV) & (v).

¢ DDU Exh, 25, pg. 13, Table IV.E, line [F]: Developer Contributions subtracted from the sum of Net
Book Value, Working Cash Allowance, and Materials and Supplies.

% DDU Exh. 25, pg: 11, Table ILL.C. and pg. 13, Table IV.E., line [E]; and DDU Exh 30, pg. 25, Table
HI.C. and pg. 27, Table [V.E, line {E].

5% DDU Exh. 30, pg. 25.



\

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 21

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR . "
Q Can you tell me, are there any developer contributions listegi here?
A No, there’s .not.
1 Q Should there be any developer contributions listed?
A There probabl;z ;llould be, yes. Yeah. ‘
Q In what amount?
A I guess I don’t have that number in front ;)f me. W;e -- We -- we, in

accounting, we didn’t -- back in ‘06, we didn’t -- the way we did our

- accounting back in ‘06 is that we didn’t really account for the developer

contributions in the utility department, in the utility company.
But -- $0 there should be a number there?

Well, we do contribute -- there are assets that are being contributed, yes,
by the developer.®’

Randy Gracy, DDU’s p{esident, was questioned about the developer contributions.

Mr. Gracy testified:

Q

>0 » O

What is Double Diamond Utilities’ policy on developer contributions to
assets? ’ :

The Double Diamond Ultilities pays for 20 percent of the distribution and
collection lines that go into the service territory of DDU.

And developers --
And the developer --
-- contribute the remaining assets?

Yes.®

Mr. Gracy went on fo testify that the two applications were prepared by two different

consultants and he did not know how the consultants arrived at their numbers.®® He testified:

 Tr, pg. 12,In. 13 - pg. 13, In. 5.
% Tr. pg. 42, In. 9-17.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 22
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

[Mr. Gillespie, Jr.] reviewed our books with our accounting department, and this
is what they came up with. Again, not being an accountant, I relied on my
accounting staff and my consultants to prepare the application, and therefore, to
‘the best of my knowledge, in thé information they provided within the application
was correct.”

Mr. Gillespie, Jr. did not testify regarding developer contributions or the issues raised by WBSR
and the ED. )

DDU also entered into evidence Exhibit 26, which is a list of asset additions fromx 2001
through June 2006. This list shows “developer cost” for several assets, including “CL Lake
pump improvements,” “CL water system improvement,” “RT Phase 1 & 2 Water/Sewer,”; and

“RT water well & tank.””!

"

N

WBSR entered into evidence Exhibit 23, a document it had obtained in discovery from
DDU. Exhibit 23 is a.fax from Lynh Robertson, the former vice president of accounting for
DDU ‘to Charles Gillespie, IiI, the son of Charles Gillespie, Jr., DDU’s cons:.ultant on this
application. The fax indicates that there were $930,547 worth of developer contributions fo; the
White Bluff and the Cliffs water systems.” This exhibit also shows that for the “WB” and “CL”
water systems,”” there were $249,153.86 in developer contributions in aid of CO]‘kStl‘l;CtiOll

in1998.

WBSR also entered into evidence pages from DDU’s subsequent application for a rate

change dated October 24, 2008.” In this subsequent, pending application, DDU

% Tr. pg. 45, In. 11-14.
0 Tr. pg. 45, In. 19-25.

' "l DDU Exh. 26.
2 WBSR Exh. 23, pg. 2.
™ The ALJ assumes that “WB” and “CL” references the White Bluff and the Cliffs systems, respectively.
™ WBSR Exh. 23, pg. 3 and 4. ‘ ‘
 WBSR Exh. 24.

¥



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION ' PAGE 23
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

)

listed $1,904,489 .in developer contributions.” The ED provided additional documents from
DDU’s October 2008 rate change application.”” These documents show the installation dates for-
the developer contributed water assets that comprise the $1,904,489 contribution.”® Thé vast

majority of these installation dates pf these developer contributed assets preceded the 2006 test

year that is the subject of this proceeding.

2. DDU’s position
DDU offered no evidence on rebuttal regarding this issue. Furthermore, DDU made no

‘ argument in either its closing or its response to closings to address the issue of developer

contributions.

3. ' WBSR’s pasition

WBSR identified this lack of accounting for developer contributions as one of many
inaccuracies in DDU’s application.” WBSR introduced exhibits indicating that DDU should
have shown developer contributions in both its August and-December 2007 applications.
According to WBSR, DDU failed to meet its burden of proof because of this and other

omissions.

4, OPIC’s position

OPIC pbinted out that there is credible evidence in the record that $1.9 million in
developer contributions were included in the DDU’s October 2008 application that are

“noticeably” not included in this application.*

7 WBSR Exh. 24, pg. 2, Table IIL.C.

T ED Exh. 4.

" ED Exh. 4, “Att. 6” {noted in upper right hand comer of document).
® WBSR Closing, pg. 7. H

" oriC Closing, pg. 5.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 24
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

5. ED’s position

: The ED recognized that DDU did not list any developer confributions in its Au.gust 2007
application. The ED states that DDU’s subsequent October 2008 application shows $1,904,489
in developer contributions with a majority of the assets installed before the filing of the
August 2007 application that is ‘the subject of this proceeding. According to the ED, “[t]his
means that in this case, DDU has possibly included items in its rate base that were paid for with

developer contributions.”®!

6. The ALJ’S analysis

DDU had ample opportunity to clarify this issue in its rebuttal case or in its closing
arguments and responses. There is credible evidence in the record, including testimony from
DDU’s own witness, that some portion of the amount DDU claims as invested capital'came from
developer contributions, which should be shown in the December 2007 application. The
October 2008 rate change application lists ’$1.9 niflion in develdper contributions with
installation dates for assets dating back to 1990.% Some of the assets are listed on both the
developer contribution list from the October 2008 application and in DDU’s December 2007
application. The record ‘does not show whether the amounts listed in DDU’s December 2007
application depreciation schedule include or exclude the developer contributions shown in the

October 2008 application. -

. DDU is claiming a total invested capital of $1,840,362 in its:'December 2007
application.*® The ALJ doubts the accuracy of these represenlations:given that a year later, DDU
filed another rate change application showing $1.9 million in developer contributions for many
assets that were ihstalled prior to thé 2006 test year. Given the potential magnitude of the

discrepancy and the lack of evidence to the contrary, the ALJ is of the opinion that the accuracy -

81 ED Closing, pg. 14.
% ED Exh. 4, “Att, 6.”
® DDU Exh. 25, pg. 13.



SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-08-0698 ' PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 25
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2007-1708-UCR

)

of DDU’s calculations of its invested capital is suspect. Invested capital is a major component in
setting just and reasonable rates. The ALJ cannot conclude that the rates DDU has requested are
just and reasonable and DDU has failed to meet its burden of proof in this regard. On this basis

alone, the ALJ would recommend that DDU’s application be denied.

D.  General Concerns with DDU’s Application

In addition to the major issués already discussed, the ALT has.several concerns with
DDU’s application and the presentation of its case. A major concern }s with the accounting
dociuments provided by DDU in its exﬁibils. DDU’s accounting methods do not separate
expenses and assets for the water system from those attributable to thé companion wastewater
system. When asked if the detailed trial balances included costs for both the water and
wastewater systems, DDU’; Vice President testified that “Yeah. We — the way we account for
everything is that the — each — each development has their own department number,** so
everybody has their unique department number. That’s how wé account for all the expenses and

5 Therefore, DDU’s accounting

revenues and things like that, is by the department. . .
documents entered into evidence in its water rate case contain entries for both the water and
wastewater systems. This approach made it difficult to use DDU’s financial exhibits to support

its application to change its water rates.

-

Furthermore, DDU did not show how exhibits 1 through 26 correspond to the entries in
its applications. While Mr. Shea sponsored the financial exhibits, he did not ;natch his exhibits
to the entries in the application. As will be discussed below, few of the amounts in the exhibits
matched the entries in the application. Also, neither M1 Gillespie, Jr. nor Mr. Gracy attempted
to reconcile the financial documents and'invoices in the two 5-inch binders containing the

exhibits with either of the two applications.

% The Retreat development has department number 6090; the Cliffs, 8090; and White Bluff, 9090. DDU

Exh. A, pg. 1, In. 20-29, pg. 2, In. 27-28.
8 Tr, pg. 18, In. 15-25.



Exhibit H
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-4288
Workpaper of Chris Ekrut



Schetiule CDET
“ ~ Page8ofil

uocEa‘UFﬂu:n Utliities Co.
] SOAH Docket No. 552-09-4288
- TCEQ, Docker No, 2005-0505-ULH

Date of Referance 12/31/2007
B Used L R ,T.;. Z . m.rmr SR
: = B e s NG
dae “item Yseful Originat - Tife [\Ocpracation” u»u..i-@ aas.p & Fareny E Toral Parsnt Utlley Tenat
Land (WS 4 TR2 2. 30AC Water Tanks 3 7141000 BTC A | ' RELI AN | I i ek g 71438 |- 0% 100% 57,128 * 14,282 FLA1C
Land 807,120 .257AC Pump Staticn 13,900.00) DA E Tl b e S T e T T 30% 83 100% 15,320 3,7 1#,500
tand [936..18 water tawer & weil 15,8800 S5 00| AR 0 W] IR A TICH 1S Voo . =+ 15880 0% 100% 200% - 15,230 15330
/313958 boce v = e SROS0 350 58| SNTAN - X0 AT S1IG] S P BT % 0% 100% 305 .75 EL:
2/25/2898  iwater fnewnit23, 34,35 = V% 3 > 90000 <450 ¥ | TeAM BN MO T S2. 283 SN 6,537 30% 0% 100% 5,543 1387 6837
2/25/2896 Bore M o RN e " d,500,00 250 & | SIPRTYo 5G] T S35 S 1 st LAY, 0% 20% 200% 215 229 2345
5/1/199% i Lt YR £ &3 000.00 50 ) amr 20| M523 | SOWAUNNY 76y eo% 2% 100% €13 153 787
6/18/1996 ter storage Ank #2 : - $1.637.96 RSP WYY 16301 Ak SIS Y] ST T 622 | 0% 100% 200% - 62751 62,781
6/30/1996 _[Water Eneprk SR anad 9B <= -wi] - 10,635.00 S0 o] "B R TSRS TR SEAAL STl 3187 80% 0% 100% 6550 67 8187
£/30/2956 fne U3z X i A e ST 530800 = BT W 102] ALK STI7SES. AW A a3d % W% 100% 3,3 T 3330
§720/18%¢  lwaterkretnR3% « ¥wr |’ i %3,55.00 4 SOTXf M o N | AL ST e 30% 20% 100% 5 - M4 282
3111896 . 7+ 200000 50 N P, 30} st 2 SATT] SHRT A1 1525 0% 20% 200% 1,234 as 1543
S/11/1998 _ T, 328085 O Y| RO b BT TN Wl S7A| STl 1L ¥ 2539 L 20% 200% 2,033 508 L2539
iVa/1858 S _~451000 Rl R T e SarTrew 3ot % 20% 100% 2,302 00 3502
32/1/1996 — B 433000 C 150 v T S8 S T w3207 80% 20% 100% 2,534 855 3292
12171898 1 ~ . 2.500:00 PO s Lo =" S333[ S TVRIARN 1157 20% 2% 100% 934 233 1,167
/1571997 755157 T 507X| A o WIS XU TmEST e5e] AR s aus 0% 204 200% 4715 2,178 595
6/1997 s 220 M| RETWT IS e ISHE | SN T 176 0% 20% 200% EL 35 176
12371557 TAAE WO M Mo 5P s S0 P 2TH 20% 20% 100% 72 3 214
2/28/1957 el $,93583 | RS0 0] PP S TI9E] aphtec = STEGE| o o X5 ATS 0K 20% 100% 4333 1087 5435
2/28/1597 Y %.. o ] b AR [ISHR WL RG] s, ST CHSH S TR T s | g1 204 100% 3,018 758 773
28/1887 &iupﬁﬁ?ﬂ o 1 e 1.0342% 50 i X7 BTN S e i NSl 0% 20% 100% 543 62 310
N RS T 14210.08 2550~ {IREGE L 2RAI Ry i 53,0591 S haitaia ¥ 21,151, = 0% 200% 11 2,230 11151
IR > 57 A0 LSO 1 E o 2t R0 AT D ST.EO8, § AN SACT 0% W% 100% 4,554 73 5567
T L RTIS00.00 |50 | W 10| PET " BSID8|S o 2YB 352 0% 20% 100% 314 7 382
R Unitdd T ok | 4 4"y SOATZY CAEOVYLRES T o S 30l R ST [ S R 40T 0% 2% -200% 3% 3 407
- PR I B e e A X ke P o W) 0% 0% 100% as4 116 330
4/23/1997 _ lovsing - US Fiicer? G o < - v L D s 3SEN| STV 250 | 0% 20% 200% 200 L] 250
B/16/1957 jowe-UBRML,  w .. Wt % . = 7 1153658 E e s L o Y SEACTIe - 0% 20% 100% 1,065 268 1331
6/16/3997  loipe-UARAX™T &7 o0 " iva = e HASOL ] S IR 131 TS T SN A AGFEG 0% 20% 100% “0e 100 502
- 271897 e-Uaitdl. T T L T ST TVIALES SO TN T, A3 S0 SHOITRITIET 0% WX 0% 210 52 262
7/25/1987 e A L 5 5 L%ATR20 1502 RN W S| SEv W13 20% 20% 100% 121 13 29
7/31/3897 B AL b e o w & S v 220500 (505 errvasti5q Mpacicrir: SYWNT 2141 80% 20% 0% Q73 a2 2141
/3171957 Ryl W T GOONE ﬁkﬁr BT A et s 2] Pt g ST B TR 0% 20% 100% ‘633 158 k73
22, e AL £ "Wl WY LR Lt SEISO0 457! Y N EQTRIO ya O ] i S SRS 855 £0% % 100% 3,087 m 38859 .
3/20/1997 Ipstevatves-umutdds - - - FI27736 3,277.38 o n 1% SOTF o RO 6] 1t . e SIR5] S ae PO 02 0% 2% 100% 0 202 1012
3/20/1957 Pi0€ ~UNEAL st » " | S0 3)508 375, Y|S0 XTI, Lokl NS, 375 ST A MR 257 0% 20% 100% 38 59 27
e doxke~USFlkerc — * 1 {30 | & ¥ 302455 102150 p  [S650 3] I AN SAT W X S210| S5 Tk SR T RIT 30% 20% 200% 543 152 318
PR Uit A7 Rl Jrws Tl TR . Ta3,600.00 3,650 y_PISOVITITNG ] S rels) SuMND 2558 0% 20% 100% 2,388 592 2,953
Y 28868 n [ S0 TR NG i Al ey CSaT) e e 157 0% 0% 200% 121 30 152
B Y asyiee 9801 RV TR o A b T e T L T R B Tl T 0% 20% 200% ,290 1572 7852 .
1 - 233506 2135 P N R T S e R T e ey 20% 208 166% 1370 343 3
1 62131 2131 v ..me.n YRl X 5123 S - AWMRANGSE, 0% 20% 100% 399 100 498
Alr ,i.rll ualﬂv’g 31 rvr\
1 58975 2578y BT ol e a2 B0 e tigii0] S 0% 20% 109% . B
1 -y 33734 31734y |ASORI~AT VAL 6 ke nwimﬁguus s0% 20% 200% 204 51 %6
1 1+ 322%750 2,487, #507¥| SBEPIMOTEAA] RY LT F SAZE SISy W 762 0% 20% 200% 2,420 352 1762
1 - 22875 21375y ISOT O ey S BTNy 17708 30% 20% 100K 140 352 . 2,758
) P E T ) 675, R N E = e s S N A T 0% 20% 100% 436 08 542
1 o« o TMIT 114. y It Sowle o mmmerow W IRADZ, a0% 20% 200X 7% 1 L)
1 A c 62000 v | ASORIETY 192 ar g 150 SN LTTI0 0% 20% 100% [53H 1554 7770
1 1237486 1237 0 J5 5 ds | RSN EY (S35 STV . ] | 0% 20% 200% - - -
T S w- 326015518 205158 v | EO0NS| M ke o S8 rtenkt, ST 238 2% “20% 100% 717 43 2347
SR PR )t
11§ ~i¥aamel s s rﬁ.od Ln,. n Sm b S5 s ol sy 0% -20% 100% 6477 1,619 2,007
P ELERIE 173, P RS R N m e a.suam . 0% 20% a00% 29 45

s
DDU012745




Schedule LDE7

Page Safll
Double Diamond Utiities Co, -
SOAH Dacket No. 532-05-4284
_TCEQ Oncket No. 2005-0505-UCK .
Wentification of Parent Company Contributed Acsets
Dare of Reference 12/31/2007
Used 4 - P R R R R .m.wu{a..c. T
and Used and Useful Sevia Mnmm,sw_wm. (e ﬁxng,mm $
Catepory date hem Useful Originat Cost| _Qriginal Costlsh - | Begriciation’| ‘Oepiacktion af orNebMont S| parm vy Tom! Parent il Jotat
e T | e et
Treatment | . 7/13/1998 leoncrete - three imvoices of $11321 | 3 « g 16082 v fefsp® wwﬂ%mum TR amm.mwm 0% 20% 300% 1c 2 128
neeri 3714/155% _|booster pumps engineering 3 5,56100 SEELO0 PR SR s  A5I| WARNSOEaT] § N ek | 0% 2% 100% . - -
Line 7/23/150 VIV, 53 F Sva (eSS 1 S - ' JLXSE 35858 v SO AT, . a7 e, e BART 0 VAR 90Y SO% 20% 1008 @3 3 291
e 773411998 Oicka XS~ %oa F| 1 | SUcF LAY SIOL v | R0 e Mt | ST T T SADL S R, 4 0% 20% 100% u s P
~SAWEr 300 WatET Dipe - 7y | TRy, . RN A A B
uine 7/2871588 N ot s = fwuwhﬁo 1a17sd um,»mmw BT 3 o LA m,mu ..ﬂmmnmwuus 0% 20% 100% 5,545 138 6931
ne 773171688 lcheckand Wing vakves <7 o + . 19520 19530y |svS0eel cadtis e | PCATAG - SEF]S Mk 15K 0% 20% 00% w7 2 158
[Sali Trestma __ 8/3/1598 __ itsings on booser smtion 415850 235550 n |LADLE] WNCWEALE 90| S 3VEARE 243 ox% 100% 100% - 243 3
e 1/15/1658 _ [bobeat - o Fa 145750 145750 Ty [T a0 X SN e X 73| M A S| S s T 0% 20% 100% 620 185 774
Tne 151958 TR AS T it o ¢ S v TG 30048 vy | B [ SR, T STE| S AP ETS 16K 0% 20% . 100% 131 3 134
Line 2/25/1899 [ Oeft Ak - e = . 5563 SESH v In SO| Ju vot il %3 TSI00S dwady P47 % 20% 200% Ed s g
tne 3/15/1999_ |traneh work SRS Ak % 7o |- e T29800] S F203.00y 1SS0 | ey o TA8| A% e SRS, 7. s A, 5,008 0% 20% 100% 4207 1,200 5,908
line 3/17/1959__ lconcrene mix-UnitdA X3 azne = 51 el CIE4_y (V20 T W e 3] o e SOR| S YOTIEr v 35 0% 0% 100% 28 7 %
Goe 3/29/1958__ lenchwork-Urk 8 T - - T 34880 54500y 1G.I0 R SRR 71| SO SRR S - T 2.625 % 0% “100% 2340 585 2525
Une 3/25/1938 Werk - UnidAs - S EELrAL0l s S.674.50 v [-T50W|CrAPCRL LI £ e #5985 ST - TRTA 50 0% 0% 100% 3,768 336 4510
Engineers #/1/3839 survey 62250 N RS W AR R 105 ST S523| & i~ - 0% 0% 100% - - -
line 1999 ~OgE@ -] o SATIDC. 2ALEO0 Y | TEGE | vaak WSSl S 1p RTrTess o 20% 100% 155 398 2885
Gne T /107808 [wmchwork- Unkdd S - *t.183050 T30S0 v [P S0% B, AT aS W $337| S T W 1554 0% 20% 100% 1,275 219 1,594
Jiine . 2/16/1998 Sortnts 42 30d A3 7 7~ s 255 S ¥ TRIS ok ot 47|+ B I 233 S € s - 0% 20% 100% - -
[Treatiment A[3/1598__ |wek pip 155805 TO9RDE -n | %20 M| ea XIS 00| SRR IF S863] S RAY e 2970 o 100% 100% ‘- 2,128 1138
Line /2211959 RE s i R . 2AGTE 240528 v | S30A|TEEar A8 PN TENSAIS| S WA 1390 20% - 20% 100% 1352 38 1,980
oment 4/23/15%5 _ [conerere - UnitAd_ 5661 3 R BT LT o I T A o e s S o) 0% 20% 100% 37 s <
Gne 5/5/1593 T trarteria for Genc Bl = v T 55500 .00 v 1< 50K | WY 10 N MO S S O B W AGT 0% 0% 100% 374 -3 -a87
Engnesrin oA Jsuvey - T D500 750010 Fio S| Tt s 38| Flesndbl by S175] ST Mo TS A 2ox 20% 100% - - .
raatment /33/1959 | drik and case well (Wil o, 3, T s 7850598 TRS0535 n . [* 303 | eem Y ARS] ¥ 12 ARE| S WSS TR LT %, 200% 100% 15417 15417
nefing T7]1699 neeri - 1 13 527023 S5 n_ @Sl = SEmAR - ] 2% 20% 100% - .
Pump, 3 fwell pump, dieciicat (weil No. 3, 3677525] 8 2677529 0| 40| T I WX Laa0 Sk SRACE. WIS T2 ™ 100% 100% 15,223 15223
ineeric 5/3/1993 _ |enginwering 357915 BS78.16 0 | W ST [l T TTIME| Ko m & 'S SXEMT Y S5 s0% 2% 100% B - -
Bearel /5/19%5 __|nevewell clectrical [ 4,332.00 435200 n_ [RonX|wCIwm NSL770[2S WNGPER 2,952 o% Z00% w00% - . 2,362 2352
L 5/15/199% booster pumps {2X25 HP) B,IZ7A1 £,127.. n DID-FEN . VHI3]Y B0 CSRSATIS me g, 21 o% 100% 300% Ll 1120
Treatment 43265 Z3268 1 POF | MR | R A SABA L S RIRYE s 245 o% 100% 100% 28 223
[Treatment T 5456 545G n_ | 30 e oL reS] 3 Ak SAD| S s 50| o% 200% 100% 3¢ 54
Treatment 314725 3347, 120 | SIS | X RIEATESLA03 on 00% 200% 1409 1808
rextment 3,353.00 135200 n_ |7 20K LOBE AWEEQ| St BITSI071% S uhat 535 0% 100% 200% - 5% 636
Line A S 518931 § 51283 |- SETIFUT a4k a 10[4TTMKMTASES SN MOASL 0% % 100% 308 % 433
hydropnesnatic pressure tank - 6000 e TP T NI T LA 3 %
storage Tank tlon, . 1 s 2757600 757600 ® B T e ox 100% 200 e 2,907 2507
Fence 772801563 [ferce for new wen T 1S 139540]8 PRI B T e ) L et TR 705 0% 100% 100% - 704 708
Treatment iock for g house #1 1[5 3264338 325413 n JS0R| MR eS| Gl Wk SEA0| S NIEE + 715 o% 200% 100% 78 2715
- - e L - b = V7 ST N | (g it &t 3 ) -
Sroll Treatma $/3/1999 _lakr compressor for hooster station (2} 2.163.16 8 136300 0 |miDa) seinds izl F€.4. 5988 W?Wﬁ o% 200% 100% - 185 185
Fam 3/5/1593 _ [boesar sation piping. 2247631 § 5247691 n |20 | e & TDARS = e SOASE] Sh, 7, A0I802T o% 100% 1008 - 13021 13,021
Teeatment 3/6/1998 _faundanico for boasier station 2137.50| $ 233750 o |50 1 KRR &S| oS SI38 | S TR < TT T - 0% 100% 100% - LTI 1778
Fence 6/189% Fence for booster station 3 139.30 13930 1 | R0°CIEREWCETE LT M 8 SEE IS a1 8% o% 300% 100% - = 8 8
mall Treatnel . $/10/3598 _|alr comprezsor figtings 3 3000 § 630.00_ L 305 RIOWRRN 63| S S57A] S PR 103 o% 100% 100% - 101 101
edel et T % o - .
purny £/10/1999 _ |pipe and fidingsfor boastarstation | 2 15800 15801 _n %wm .Ltg g seliadh o 200% 100% - 2 2
Tne 3/20/1958 SipeappurTeneracRs S+ | 3 S 34641 TAEAL 0|7 50 | sws W ¥BNSka & 25| S wer Fom T RIIT 8% 20% 100% a7 24 iz
Fums /11/1858 _ Ibaoster station biping 258058 PN =Y i i ) z S NN 2,547, o 100% 100% - 2,347 2147
eatment ;/16/1558__ Jappurtenancas g 148,00 AA8E0 1 |° 20 Tl i e ol e T $52) SIE At 0% 100% 100% - - %
[ 3/19/2939 __[boaster bump repair 73231 78831 n |0 207 "R 78| TR RSA60, SO 2T 0% o% 100% 100% - 128 198
restmant /Z0) 1658 |coneruts Blockin, s e THLEL 1 LSO o) T ks | Lok Plas $721 S o5 257 ey 110 0% 20% 100% » 2 110
tne | #/z3ps3s Ehorte o~ i e LE T ST 350000 T 50D, [FS073| T X~ 30| S e % 3 5257] § TARws 1,208 0% 205 100% 18 250 1,248
tine 3/25/2953 T e Yk el %) VIELSH v |WPED | iDL AN | W T ST, LTRSS | « 0% 0% 1008 8 7 225
P 9f1/1859___ Itmers for wel pumps 237331 S AF733_ 0 | 6200 {3 NIEaAT| oATe T S1801 STRE S 255 ot 100% 200% - 85 285 .
DDU12746
£
-




Schacki¢ CDE-7

Page2defll
Double Diaraond Usilities Co.
SOAH Dockat No, SB2-08-6288
TEEQ Docker No. 2008-0505-UCR
Date of Reference 14/31/2007 "
B A E e e R A A [ et e s
G S A e
Category date item P Btaaaans| i Bepreatioa ot S iies Pt 5r Parent Wity Totl paremy - usity Tatal
Fenpe S/10/1559 _ [fence and gate xt well X3 577 Pra NPl St S14T| § SoAaTat: 205 % 100% 100% . 208 25
Structure 9/10/1385 _|lumbes for Booster smation TTRE | Tone i 1503 TR, 51 o% 200% 100% - 131 131
. . M - ) L‘!.w el - ﬁw.n‘ PR 3
3 |8 raiseedls  assal z W.% o oEh b Mﬂwmﬁfﬁﬁmw 0% 20% 100% 3,066 755 3825
3 91731 8 3 20 2| ACkeyrads 5| IR - 1535 ST TS S o% 100% 100% . 54 5
T 17665 § 17 IR ek R P v e o T % 100% 100% 138 104
e T . 3 i sy > TERPr LT
2 m#m.,w.mn.w.ao $ 2515.00 v ﬁ% Fadlie IR ) Mh“kafmmmwﬂ P s 20% 100% 1,953 a5 2,442
I m - e b A I L e
1 |seo®imsof] s 2ss0d v | el BLOINIES um.ﬁw\#mm e 0% 20% 200% . a 213
R e G GEI33] PO L A Y WEBA051S Rl S o 100% 0% . 5728 529
24,3507 R I o E e ] i T r E ) S T A G v A ) o% 100% 100% . 12,018, 23,018
St e 24777 T n |0 R OS] e, o d 535] SR Y, 210 0% 20% 200% 162 a2 20
4,054.77 405477 meu 1. BRE AN $EYVRET 2520 ok 300% 200% - o450 2,523
ine s e A © "1,56%45 1,962.4 hi L SO AR Y, 30 | MR LT 5204 SATTNTL 560 0% W% 100% 1335 334 1,669
Storage Tank M 11,500.90 11,5004 n_ b SO07 | SR RSIRNA0| MR S1,703] SV VNa55v 8757 ox 100% 100% ~ 5,787 5,797
Lins — v %= e BT | 0% e 17| LR, STO81.STRA B T30 0% 0% 100% 56 144 720
ment 2.564.25 25 N {6020 | WCAR 128 7 oo, SDeE L S Re b 2628 o% 100% 100% 181 1521
Storage Tank Z33.05 220505 1 IWRS0 W MeeC W, 44| PL T PR ST A S 5 7 1885 o% " 100% 00% - 2,289 1389
Line ing_o = 2.674.60 20760 [SRED | X periy; 0] (e SRRI0 5 11730 0% 20% 100% 1,384 . us 1,730
torage Tank [storage tank, 250,000 rattens 71,£87.3% 7133731 o ‘500 SRR T3 ekl PR, LS e BLI8S o% 100% 100% - €1,453 w 63,453
Treazment repairs to wel #2 15.230.02 IS23002 n_ ra0T |00 0t RTG3 s e SSASE S L AT T3S I35 % 100% 160% B 9,735 8,738
P 10/20/2008  {chlorine fittings 593.68 593.65 n NI JISRMTRATY ] [T S554] S iR e | W 20% 100% - o < -
" 1 10/20/200C __ fwater piping got F1669 2408 01T 50 Rk 4| A WO 311 S B RS, o% . 100% 1c0% - w3 13
10/24/200C  {Fence arcund storage tank 48259 uwu.wlm_ N[0 D0 LMY 23 3 AL % SISRT S dvdinie 597300 o% 100% 00% - 300 300
miping for new storage ank 1 3188791 $ 318878 n SO0 ROCTE G vt kon SASR] STV N2 731 ‘% 2100% 100% - 732 273
1 TCRT7 | S P9BTI] . |SU50 % Een T ] 7 R ] ZaAT, 258 | .1 100% 100% - 55 6
2 1042857 012552 n_|T0r | LK S0 . SPE E03| S vt Sk % 200% 100% : 6522 552
R e s e S wine ~ $HIT $58.3; P S R B e e i ey SEIGME R T 8% Z0% 1L0% -] p11 74
ST 323985 23855 0 L 20| WENNILT| MB oAU ST0E| S PGr ;o d1Ad3 o 200% 100% - 1443 1843
Femce st storage tank T 13554 BESE 0 T o0 [ meoae, X7 SN SAB| ST CTCWSIATEE| 0% “300% +100% - s 28
pping instlation at water plart 1.452.00 248200 n “7 100 [ RG24 S| W lewer S 027 LB AL B 435 :-4 1004 - 100% - 438 438
260,00 Z00.00 |- 309 | eeBte a0l I8 7 dar S280] ST FviID o 100% 100% - 220 120
1346,01 LCT Ty |50 | b 251 . SeinSTTS S RAOL 073, 0% ¢ 20% 100% 58 25 1973
T 505,01 8030 n [SCo0m| S as o T SaTa | SAG o 503 o 200% 100% .- 582 stz
T 16571541 IS4 0 | R20u [kl ABIEAL L s SOST NG| Serhd 1307 253 % 200% 100% - 107,253 107,253
27860 TR0 n_ (00 [ S 70 T OREY S 15K o% 100% 100% . 118 118
5 280671 X I R S o £ DA T e T 0% *20% 200% . -
T < a7y TASTI v W | AT BT A e 30| S A A0 I3 A% . 2% 200% 104 26 130
331054 3510541 Laab F| ol s e eI SLI0] ST S 21 2200 % 1008 200% - 2,200 2,200
o SRR I B IR 2| T (57 e 271 0% 2% 200% 1,917 284 1271
S 1587 TE6TY 1[5 S0 R WeaRe B G o B0 S s - Bwr336 o% 100% 100% . 136 138
15873 158730 [0 SILon LA S AMMRTINT- A0 o 100% 100% - 108 108
E 5, SETLOH n | a0 e aam Al SRR oo 100% 100% - 4,083 4083
1 TS TS 3ABTY vy W0 A IS1] 51,070 5 PR 2754 *son 2% 200% 2208 551 2754
3/15/2062__ 2002 Chevy 1500 Truck ] 1S 864103 REALO Y w7 G| SAW N 00 B o, SRS 2,099 o 100% 20k - 1,308 1950
WALLELE GENERATOR & TRNFER oo P R el ﬁwﬂmﬁ.!wuxﬁ
2/13/2003  |SWITCH-ANAL 1 3 129500 § 120500 n {5020 w|r . B EEINT VR bSaT6]5y L6 .w«ux.w@ o 100% 100% - 979 978
WALLELE WELL %2 FOUND BAD ! e T L el B W ) ..w_?.u:wmwﬂ‘ 9‘,
20132003 |ALTERNATR 1 |s 75572 8, a7l o s A e wﬁ%ﬁmﬂﬁh Ee ey o% 100% 12008 . 571 ?m
- - . e T T P ko 9 el iy
3/30/2005  |WALLELEREPLACESTARTER-WELLS1 ] 31 1 § 77339 $ 77948 n - [wdg%: Ww%m%m e B FAER AR TRy % 00% 100% - 594 534
WALLELE REPLACE HSS00 K oS FE A Ty .
§/sp0m  leowmmousrewe, L s conxls  aemed o |Baleinaiaaia it ] b o 1008 100% - 2,020 2020
=1 /572008 |Weli Ne. 3 Ropair 1S 785283 S TE5ZEA  n [FLO0TN | BT 03] ORI SLTIL|S e e 62 % 100% 200% 6122 sa22

DDU012747




Schedute COE-7

. Page3lof 1l
Dotblé Dizmond Usilities Co, .
SCAH Docket No. $52-09-426¢
TCEQ Docket Wo, 2009-0505-UCK
of Parent Compeny Centrbuted Azsats
Date of Reference 12/32/2007 - - « N
Used
snd Usedand Usefal { .
Cxtagory date frem Ussful Qriginal Costl Original Costi sharad?, a4l Parant Livility Tona| Parens Uxhiey Toml
p B R N T TR T 7 ~
Purmp /25/2003 [tonesta pmpaprruNionaskrere] 1 1s 973 ¢ 17543 v %%.% %«%ﬁ i m ; o% 1005 200% - 603 569
Treatmant /12/2004 | _|well 44 pump and moter 1 2852550 S 28525500 0 b0l e e Ly 3 : ; % o% 100y 206K - 23,008 23,068
Treatment /31/2004 vrell 82 regair pemp andd motor 1 2587246 [ 3 15873450 n g . 0% 100% 10C% - 12,894 12,684
Vehicle 1/1/2005 12005 Chevy Truck 1 464650 S 964650 v oK 100% 100% - 5,516 . 5516
Treatment 5/18/2008 __[Well Ne. £ rapar - 1 5704401 S 570440 n o% 100% 100% - 7,563 7583
POLLWAT PHASE MOTQR, FIPE AR . - *
Treatrnent 8/3/2005 LINE, ETC, 1 S 12,594.85 & 1253483 =n % 200% 100% - 11,077 11,077
Treatroant 3/3/2006 _ [POLLWAT Senvice all Well ¥3 E 3 1452869 § 1452858 o% 100% 200% - 13,559 13,558
Purap 3/28/2006  |WALLELE Repdir booster ot Well #1 ES 3 1,536.15{ § 183615 o ) i _,_m_a 1] 0% 100% 100% - 1403 1,401
Pump » 7/3/2006 LONZSTA Boostar Pump 1 5 3.034.4C 5 403450 n RIgusisget % 10C% 100% - . 30 880
Treatment 7/31/2006  {well Mo. 4 repair 1 S 14,583.5%) 14,5895 n % 100% 100% - . 13,547 13,547
LONESTA C-Ring, Plug, Gasket, Diaph,
Small ,:.nu:.sL 8/28/2006  [&e “ < 1 S 1.260.14 .260.14  n % 100% =~ 100% - - 1891 . 1081
Etecteieal 42/20/2006 [Well Electricst 1 3 3,550.00 .550.00 n 0% 100% 100% - 3,367 3367
Pump 5/28/2007  |SMITPUN; Well #2 Purnp Repair 1 S 6.883.57 5.383.52 - n 0% 160% 100% . 6475 8478
Hesvy Equlp §/6/2007 2006 Johh Deere Kackhoe 1 S 3836205 5 38,3520 ¥ z 0% 100% 100% - 38,305 36,303
BULLSTE 20,000 Gal Hydropneumatic » m%,
|storage Tank | /2072007 | Tani Bs1o0EsS2 1 |3  s1sssod s sasssad o e 0% 100% 100% - 31200 31,200
Trearment 6212007 LIZSPOOL Boams for the Water Plant 1 3 1,000.00 5 1,9¢0.00 o o% 200% 100% - 539 889
MCCLMECH Set pressure tank @ well .
Storage Tank 27272007 [Wa/300ten crane b $ 418223 $ “  saeeRd o . 0% 100% 100% - 4,145 4,14¢
Treatment 27/2007 __ [WALLELE Well #Z Service Call 1 S 2,245.7¢ 2,248 n b 0% 108% Y100% - 2208 2,208
Pumi /27/2007 __ {LONESTA Boaster Pump, Sector i S 1,126.21] 112621 n v IIRAES SIS B 0% T190% 100% - Y 1,087
Pump /31/2007  [SMITPUM Parrs, Laber-Watar well 1 $ 13,203,285 $ 19203280 o [ 3 ’ X . o% 100% 100% - 18,561 8,561
ICONSENV Installation of Neus N
Storspe Yank | 10/9/2007  {Peessure Yank/Expandin 1 15 427800 § 427800 n oK% 100% 200% - 4,259 4,253
WALLELE Wel #2 Install Breaker-New l .
|Elecerizat 10/20/2007 | Comprssr 1 S 382270 S 3,82277 n 0% 100% 100% - 3,788 3,785
" lPump 10/25/2007 __|SMITPUM Repalr Serkeley 1 S GAS7.44 5 643744 1 0% 100% 100% - 6,388 5368
| P .
Metec 10/30/2007 | ACTSUPP M1z Boxes, Bend, Ball Cheks | 1 5 1,356.49 S 1,45648 o b 3 % 1005 100% N - 1444 1444
i S L204506.84| S 1,204,306.24 S 5753806 }35 At 4201 [ S S W02 § 653887 3 g7.,879 .
Yrended Trended
. Servica Apnua) Accumulated | Trended Nat Plant
Trended Assers 2 Current Cost Cuerent Cose| Ufe | Depreciation | Depreciation hd
Trestmanc 1/3/1581  [wellNo. 3 A 18 1900000015 10060009 n 20 2609| $¢4,375] 5 7,306 . 50% 20% 200% 6,245 1,561 7,806
Treatment 1/1/1598 well Ne, 2 1 $ 12500000 § - 12500600 n 20 3356 $40,287( § 26827 o% 100% 004 - 26,827 26,827
Sweage Tank 1/1/386% 158000 gallongst. flelderect withbasel 1 1§ £0.000.00 1 & 6002004 n 30 420 57,153} § 13873 8% 20 "100% 11000 2773 13373
Pipe 2°- 549,078 feet * 12,38 607.585.64
Plpe 4" - 214,561 ft "13.74 2,948,068.36
Pipe 6" - §2.263 ft *18.33 126767233 -
Line 3/4/1996  |Toq Fipe instxiied 3 4223,32561 ] 5 4323326617 o ] 34718 $416,807] S 1,319,097 | 0% 20% 100% 1,055,27% 263,818 1.319,007
Grand Total i$ 956485 BAO,EE0(S 2,240432 {§ 1276632 § 563,849 S 224Dx82]

“ Match with columns below . -

DDU012748




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46

